## THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THREE ANTENNA LICENSE AGREEMENTS WITH SAN ANTONIO RADIOWORKS, LLC AND WILDCATTER WIRELESS, LLC FOR THE PURPOSE OF OPERATING AND MAINTAINING RADIO BROADCAST TRANSLATORS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AT THE TOWER OF THE AMERICAS.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, this ordinance will authorize two antenna license agreements with San Antonio RadioWorks, LLC and one antenna license agreement with Wildcatter Wireless, LLC for the purpose of operating and maintaining radio broadcast translators and associated equipment at the Tower of the Americas; and

WHEREAS, San Antonio RadioWorks, LLC will operate and maintain translators K277CX (103.3) and K279AB (103.7); and

WHEREAS, Wildcatter Wireless, LLC will operate and maintain translator K296GK (107.1); and

**WHEREAS**, the initial term of each agreement is five years commencing on September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, each agreement provides for two five-year renewal options; and

**WHEREAS**, licensees will pay an initial annual license fee of \$22,960.00 per agreement; this fee will then escalate 3.00% annually; **NOW THEREFORE**:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the Center City Development Office or his designee is authorized to execute three antenna license agreements, two with San Antonio RadioWorks, LLC and one with Wildcatter Wireless, LLC for the purpose of operating and maintaining radio broadcast translators and associated equipment at the Tower of the Americas. Copies of the license agreements in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I, II** and **III**.

SW/vv xx/xx/xx Item #14-1539

**SECTION 2.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 3**. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

M A Y O R Ivy Taylor

ATTEST:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Robert F. Greenblum, City Attorney

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:**